

Amendment 38

Moritz Körner, Włodzimierz Cimoszewicz, Tomáš Zdechovský, Johan Van Oortveldt, Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Asger Christensen, Marion Walsmann, Attila Ara-Kovács, Michael Kauch, Michaela Šojdrová, Erik Poulsen, Milan Zver, Lukas Mandl, Petras Auštrevičius, Frédérique Ries, Norbert Lins, Stefan Berger, Miriam Lexmann, Svenja Hahn, Christine Schneider, Lena Düpont, Niclas Herbst, Markus Ferber, Daniel Caspary, Hildegard Bentele, Dennis Radtke, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Morten Løkkegaard, Monika Hohlmeier, Christian Doleschal, Sabine Verheyen, Axel Voss, Leszek Miller, Andreas Glück, Ljudmila Novak, Ralf Seekatz, David Lega, Andrey Kovatchev, Ondřej Kovařík, Ondřej Knotek, Martin Hlaváček, Martina Dlabajová, Dita Charanzová, Engin Eroglu, Bergur Løkke Rasmussen, Angelika Niebler

Report**A9-0068/2024****Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the 2025 Budget – Section III
(2023/2220(BUI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 50 a (new)***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

50a. Requests that the Commission ensure that entities that provide financial support to individuals for the reason that these individuals committed or attempted to commit a terrorist act, or are related to someone who committed or attempted to commit a terrorist act, are not eligible for EU funding; this restriction shall also apply to the EU funding of third parties that directly or indirectly contribute to the financing of such entities;

Or. en

Amendment 39

Moritz Körner, Włodzimierz Cimoszewicz, Tomáš Zdechovský, Johan Van Oortveldt, Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Asger Christensen, Marion Walsmann, Attila Ara-Kovács, Michael Kauch, Michaela Šojdrová, Erik Poulsen, Milan Zver, Lukas Mandl, Petras Auštrevičius, Frédérique Ries, Norbert Lins, Stefan Berger, Miriam Lexmann, Svenja Hahn, Christine Schneider, Lena Düpont, Niclas Herbst, Markus Ferber, Daniel Caspary, Hildegard Bentele, Dennis Radtke, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Morten Løkkegaard, Monika Hohlmeier, Christian Doleschal, Sabine Verheyen, Axel Voss, Leszek Miller, Andreas Glück, Ljudmila Novak, Ralf Seekatz, David Lega, Andrey Kovatchev, Ondřej Kovařík, Ondřej Knotek, Martin Hlaváček, Angelika Niebler

Report

A9-0068/2024

Victor Negrescu

Guidelines for the 2025 Budget – Section III
(2023/2220(BUI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 44 a (new)***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

44a. Calls on the Commission to require all recipients of EU funds in the Middle East and North Africa (MENA) region to sign a declaration in which they recognise Israel's right to exist and condemn antisemitism; requests that the Commission suspend all payments to recipients that a) refuse to sign such a declaration, b) despite signing it, act against the spirit of such a declaration, or c) directly or indirectly contribute to the financing of beneficiaries that act against the spirit of such a declaration;

Or. en

Amendment 40

Moritz Körner, Włodzimierz Cimoszewicz, Tomáš Zdechovský, Johan Van Oortveldt, Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Asger Christensen, Marion Walsmann, Attila Ara-Kovács, Michael Kauch, Michaela Šojdrová, Erik Poulsen, Milan Zver, Lukas Mandl, Petras Auštrevičius, Frédérique Ries, Norbert Lins, Stefan Berger, Miriam Lexmann, Svenja Hahn, Christine Schneider, Lena Düpont, Niclas Herbst, Markus Ferber, Daniel Caspary, Hildegard Bentele, Dennis Radtke, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Morten Løkkegaard, Monika Hohlmeier, Christian Doleschal, Sabine Verheyen, Axel Voss, Leszek Miller, Andreas Glück, Ljudmila Novak, Ralf Seekatz, David Lega, Andrey Kovatchev, Ondřej Kovařík, Ondřej Knotek, Martin Hlaváček, Martina Dlabajová, Dita Charanzová, Engin Eroglu, Bergur Løkke Rasmussen, Angelika Niebler

Report

A9-0068/2024

Victor Negrescu

Guidelines for the 2025 Budget – Section III
(2023/2220(BUI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 42 a (new)***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

42a. *Regrets that the Commission has not conditioned payments to third countries more effectively as a means to enforce the Union's geopolitical interests, in particular in relation to the Union's migration policies, defence concerns, as well as in relation to human rights; calls on the Commission to set specific conditions and milestones for its payments to third countries in accordance with the particular political interests of the Union and to suspend without undue delay a relevant part of the payments if a third country fails to meet the set conditions; expects all responsible Commissioners designate in their hearings to commit to this stricter interest-based conditioning of the EU budget towards third countries;*

Or. en

Amendment 41

Moritz Körner, Włodzimierz Cimoszewicz, Tomáš Zdechovský, Johan Van Overtveldt, Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Asger Christensen, Marion Walsmann, Attila Ara-Kovács, Michael Kauch, Michaela Šojdrová, Erik Poulsen, Milan Zver, Lukas Mandl, Petras Auštrevičius, Frédérique Ries, Norbert Lins, Stefan Berger, Miriam Lexmann, Svenja Hahn, Christine Schneider, Lena Düpont, Niclas Herbst, Markus Ferber, Daniel Caspary, Hildegard Bentele, Dennis Radtke, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Morten Løkkegaard, Monika Hohlmeier, Christian Doleschal, Sabine Verheyen, Axel Voss, Leszek Miller, Andreas Glück, Ljudmila Novak, Ralf Seekatz, David Lega, Andrey Kovatchev, Martina Dlabajová, Dita Charanzová, Angelika Niebler

Report**A9-0068/2024****Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the 2025 Budget – Section III
(2023/2220(BUI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 46***Motion for a resolution*

46. Recalls its resolution adopted on 18 January 2024 acknowledging the role of the UN Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East (UNRWA), which is providing shelter currently for over one million internally displaced persons and is the largest platform for providing humanitarian assistance to the population of the Gaza Strip, where the whole population faces deteriorating humanitarian conditions including shortages of shelter, clean water, food and medical assistance; reiterates, therefore, the importance of continued and predictable EU funding; welcomes the fact, that the UN launched an investigation without delay, following the serious allegations regarding individuals that were part of the UNRWA staff purportedly involved in the terrorist attacks against Israel of 7 October, and the information provided and prompt actions taken by the agency, notably to immediately terminate the existing contracts; notes the Commission's call for an external audit

Amendment

46. Recalls its resolution adopted on 18 January 2024 acknowledging the role of the UN Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East (UNRWA), which is providing shelter currently for over one million internally displaced persons and is the largest platform for providing humanitarian assistance to the population of the Gaza Strip, where the whole population faces deteriorating humanitarian conditions including shortages of shelter, clean water, food and medical assistance; reiterates, therefore, the importance of continued and predictable EU funding; welcomes the fact, that the UN launched an investigation without delay, following the serious allegations regarding individuals that were part of the UNRWA staff purportedly involved in the terrorist attacks against Israel of 7 October, and the information provided and prompt actions taken by the agency, notably to immediately terminate the existing contracts; notes the Commission's call for an external audit

reviewing thereby the pillar assessment of the UN control systems, agreed by UNRWA; supports the control, monitoring and scrutiny systems implemented by the Commission reminding that the use of EU funds by beneficiaries must respect EU rules and safeguards and international law; ***welcomes, in this regards, that the Commission's review of EU aid to Palestine concluded that the controls and existing and effective safeguards in place work well and that no evidence has been found to date that money has been diverted for unintended purposes, as well as the risk assessment and related additional measures;***

reviewing thereby the pillar assessment of the UN control systems, agreed by UNRWA; supports the control, monitoring and scrutiny systems implemented by the Commission reminding that the use of EU funds by beneficiaries must respect EU rules and safeguards and international law; ***supports the efforts made by the EU and its Member States to provide humanitarian assistance to the people in need in the Middle East region; requests, therefore, that EU funds which in the past were provided to UNRWA should in future be provided to the UN Development Programme (UNDP), the World Food Programme (WFP) and the UN Refugee Agency (UNHCR);***

Or. en